#### ORDINANCE NO. 672-2024

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 51-96 OF THE CITY OF SPANISH FORT CHANGING THE ZONING CLASSIFICATION OF CERTAIN PROPERTY KNOWN AS THE KIRBY P.U.D. TO A PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT AND ESTABLISHING THE ZONING CLASSIFICATION OF CERTAIN PROPERTY AS PART OF THE KIRBY P.U.D. AS A PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT

**WHEREAS**, the owner of the property, Kirby Properties, LLC, by and through its agent, David Kirby, has requested that those portions of the property described in Exhibit "A" hereto which lie outside the municipal limits of the City of Spanish Fort, Alabama, be pre-zoned in accordance with <u>Ala. Code</u> § 11-52-85 (1975); and

**WHEREAS**, the owner has submitted a request in writing that those portions of the property described in Exhibit "A" hereto which lie outside the municipal limits of the City of Spanish Fort, Alabama, be zoned as a Planned Unit Development, upon annexation into the corporate limits of the City of Spanish Fort; and

**WHEREAS**, the owner has requested that the zoning classification of those portions of the property described in Exhibit "A" which lie within the corporate limits of the City of Spanish Fort, Alabama, be changed from B-3, General Business District, to a Planned Unit Development; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Spanish Fort, Alabama, held a meeting on June 10, 2024, and the City Council of the City of Spanish Fort held a meeting on \_\_\_\_\_\_, for the purpose of receiving public comments on the proposed Planned Unit Development.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SPANISH FORT, ALABAMA, AS FOLLOWS:

#### SECTION 1. Establishment of Zoning Classification.

In accordance with <u>Ala. Code</u> § 11-52-85 (1975), upon annexation of those portions of the property described in Exhibit "A" hereto which lie outside the municipal limits of the City of Spanish Fort, Alabama, into the corporate limits of the City of Spanish Fort, said property being more particularly described as set forth in the legal description in Exhibit "A" which is attached hereto and made a part of this Ordinance as though set forth fully herein, the said property, or any portion thereof annexed into the City, shall be zoned as a Planned Unit Development. A map of the subject property is attached as Exhibit "B" hereto.

## SECTION 2. Change in Zoning Classification.

Upon annexation of those portions of the property described in Exhibit "A" hereto which lie outside the municipal limits of the City of Spanish Fort, Alabama, Ordinance No. 51-96, as amended, of the City of Spanish Fort, Alabama, is hereby amended by changing the zoning classification of certain property as described in the legal description set forth in Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and made a part of this Ordinance as though set forth fully herein, to approve a Planned Unit Development in accordance with the Master Plan attached as Exhibit "C".

#### SECTION 3. Change in Zoning Map.

The official zoning map for the City of Spanish Fort is hereby amended, changed or altered to reflect the approval of the Planned Unit Development to be known as Kirby P.U.D..

## SECTION 4. Severability Clause.

If any part, section or subdivision of this Ordinance shall be held unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, such holding shall not be construed to invalidate or impair the remainder of this Ordinance, which shall continue in full force and effect notwithstanding such holding.

law.	This Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption or as otherwise required by state	
	ADOPTED and APPROVED this day of	, 2024.
ATTES	ST:	Michael M. McMillan Mayor
Rebecc City Cl	ea A. Gaines, CMC	

**SECTION 5.** Effective Date.

#### EXHIBIT "A" TO ORDINANCE NO. 672-2024

Lot 2 and 3 and 9, I-10 Commerce Center Phase 2 according to the plat thereof recorded on Slide No. 2392-A and 2392-B, of the records in the Office of the Judge of Probate, Baldwin County, Alabama.

Lot 2 of the Resubdivision of I-10 Commerce Center, Phase 2 according to the Plat thereof recorded on Slide No. 2947-F (Document No. 2024-2124792), of the records in the Office of the Judge of Probate, Baldwin County, Alabama.



